

EUROPEAN COMMISSION

> Brussels, 20.8.2014 C(2014) 5856 final

## **COMMISSION DECISION**

## of 20.8.2014

modifying Commission Decision C(2013)8459 concerning the adoption of the 2014 work programme in the field of Communication, serving as a financing decision

### **COMMISSION DECISION**

#### of 20.8.2014

# modifying Commission Decision C(2013)8459 concerning the adoption of the 2014 work programme in the field of Communication, serving as a financing decision

#### THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2012 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union<sup>1</sup> (hereinafter referred to as the 'Financial Regulation'), and in particular Articles 84 and 128 thereof,

Having regard to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1268/2012 of 29 October 2012 on the rules of application of the Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union<sup>2</sup> (hereinafter referred to as the Rules of Application), and in particular Articles 94 and 188 thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) The financing decision for the 2014 work programme in the field of Communication has been adopted by Commission Decision C(2013)8459 on 3 December 2013<sup>3</sup>.
- (2) The financing decision amending the 2014 work programme in the field of Communication has been adopted by Commission Decision C(2014)1129 on 25 February  $2014^4$ .
- (3) Following modifications for the regional call for proposals for the selection of the complementary host structures for Europe Direct Information Centres and in order to set out the rationale and criteria for the conclusion of a new framework partnership agreement with Euronews by the end of 2014, a revision of the Annex of the Commission Decision C(2013)8459 of 3 December 2013 as amended by the Commission Decision C(2014)1129 on 25 February 2014 has become necessary.
- (4) This present modifying Decision complies with the conditions laid down in Article 94 of the Rules of Application.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

#### Sole Article

The Annex to the Commission Decision C(2013)8459 is replaced by the Annex attached to this Decision. The Articles of the Commission Decision C(2013)8459 of 3 December 2013 as

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> OJ L 298, 26.10.2012, p. 1.

OJ L 362, 31.12.2012, p. 1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Commission Decision of 03/12/2013 concerning the adoption of the 2014 work programme in the field of Communication, serving as a financing decision (C(2013)8459).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Commission Decision of 25/02/2014 concerning the adoption of the amended 2014 work programme in the field of Communication, serving as a financing decision (C(2014)1129).

amended by the Commission Decision C(2014)1129 on 25 February 2014 remain unchanged by this Decision.

Done at Brussels, 20.8.2014

For the Commission [...] Member of the Commission

> CERTIFIED COPY For the Secretary-General,

Jordi AYET PUIGARNAU Director of the Registry EUROPEAN COMMISSION